M Leicestershire
County Council
Meeting: Constitution Committee
Date/Time: Tuesday, 21 March 2023 at 11.30 am
Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield

Contact: Mr. E. Walters (Tel: 0116 305 2583)

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman)
Mr. P. Bedford CC Mr J. Poland CC

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC Mrs D. Taylor CC

AGENDA

ltem Report by

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November (Pages 3 - 6)
2022.

2. Question Time.

3. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3)
and 7(5).

4. To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent.

5. Declarations of interest.

6. Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Director of (Pages 7 - 292)
Statement and Pension Fund Accounts Corporate
2021/22. Resources

7.  Appointment of Independent Members to the Director of Law (Pages 293 -
Corporate Governance Committee and Governance 296)

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

u www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

8.  Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

9.  Exclusion of the press and public.
The public are likely to be excluded during the following item of
business in accordance with section 100(A) of the Local
Government Act 1972:-

e Charitable Trust Future Arrangements.

10. Charitable Trust Future Arrangements. Director of Law (Pages 297 -
and Governance 318)



3 Agenda ltem 1

H Leicestershire
County Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Friday, 25 November 2022.

PRESENT
Mr. P. Bedford CC Mrs H. L. Richardson CC
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC Mr. N. J. Rushton CC
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC Mrs D. Taylor CC

Mr J. Poland CC

Appointment of Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That Mr. N. J. Rushton CC be appointed Chairman for the period ending with the date of
the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2023.

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC in the Chair.

Election of Deputy Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That Mrs. D. Taylor CC be elected Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the date
of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2023.

Minutes of the previous meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.



No declarations were made.

Charitable Trust Future Arrangements.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which made
proposals for the future arrangements for the Educational Trusts of which the County
Council was the sole corporate Trustee. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is
filed with these minutes.

In response to a question from a member it was confirmed that whilst The Mary Smith
Scholarship Fund related to both Ashby-de-la-Zouch Grammar and lvanhoe Secondary
School there was not a joint governing body and Ashby-de-la-Zouch Grammar school
had been administering the fund on behalf of both schools and Ivanhoe Secondary
School would require liaising with about any plans going forward.

The purpose of the Piercy Scholarship Fund was to assist students who had attended
Loughborough schools with a preference to those studying Electrical Engineering. In
response to a question from a member it was confirmed that this fund was to be
restricted to students attending Loughborough College as the College was considered to
be the successor body offering a similar course and this fitted best with the original
intentions of the trust although it was intended that this be subject to further legal advice.

A member raised concerns regarding the possibility of members of the community taking
over from the County Council as trustees of the Kibworth Beauchamp High School
Foundation and stated that given the substantial amounts of land held by the trust it was
desirable for a body with more expertise such as a parish council to be trustee. The
Director of Law and Governance acknowledged this point and gave reassurance that
consideration was being given to all options including splitting the capital holding from the
land held by the trust and having the County Council retain the land as trustee.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the progress in relation to the Leicestershire Educational Trust Fund, and the
reporting arrangements in relation to the Leicestershire and Rutland Community
Foundation fund, be noted;

(b) That it be confirmed that the revenue held in relation to the closing trusts in the
proposed Leicestershire Educational Trust Fund may be invested into the new fund
and the Director of Law and Governance be authorised to close and transfer the
funds listed at paragraphs 13 to 18 of the report and to take any steps necessary to
achieve this, including obtaining external specialist legal advice, if required;

(c) That the position in relation to the Kibworth Beauchamp High School Foundation be
noted and the Director of Law and Governance be authorised to explore the
potential to transfer the trust (in whole or in part) to new trustees as outlined in
paragraphs 26 to 28 of the report and take external legal advice in relation to
achieving this.



9. Review and Revision of the Constitution.

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which recommended changes
to the County Council’s constitution as part of the annual review. A copy of the report
marked ‘Agenda ltem 9’, is filed with these minutes.

It was noted that the proposed changes to the constitution had been considered by the
Corporate Governance Committee at its meeting on 21 November 2022 and whilst the
Committee supported the changes the Committee had raised concerns about a possible
increase in workload arising from the proposed changes to the terms of reference for the
Corporate Governance Committee made in light of new CIPFA guidance received in
October 2022.

One aspect of the CIPFA guidance was that the membership of the Corporate
Governance Committee should include two non-voting independent members. The
Director of Law and Governance confirmed that it was expected that one of those
independent members would have a background in audit and the other a background in
governance.

RESOLVED:

That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes to the
Constitution as set out in Appendix A and B to the report.

1.00 - 1.14 pm CHAIRMAN
25 November 2022



This page is intentionally left blank



! Agenda ltem 6
H Leicestershire
County Council

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE =21 MARCH 2023

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT &
PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2021/22

PURPOSE
1. The purpose of this report is to:
a) presentthe 2021/22 financial statements, Appendix A, for approval,
b) inform the Committee of the main areas of the financial statements, and

c) report the key findings from the external audit of the accounts.

BACKGROUND

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to approve and publish
their accounts, including the auditor’s opinion, by the end of July following the end of
the financial year. As a result of Covid-19 the Accounts and Audit (Amendment)
Regulations 2021 amended the deadlines for the external audit of the financial
statements to the end of S
[...]
rms, the external
audit for 2021/22 has increased significantly in its coverage and expectations. This is
also reflected in the increase in fees in recent years and those advised for the new
audit contract from 2023/24.

While there were some issues identified during the audit the auditor has reported that
in respect of the significant risks identified in the audit plan:

there was no evidence of management override of controls,

two issues in relation to revenue recognition,

no issues in respect of the risk of fraud,

a minor issue in relation to the valuation of the pension fund,

the Council has correctly applied the legislative and CIPFA Code of Practice
requirements for infrastructure assets, and

o no issues in respect of the completeness of non-pay operating expenditure.

Overall, there were two material issues identified during the audit of the financial
statements. These have been corrected and the external auditor anticipates issuing
an unqualified opinion on the County Council accounts.

There were also some smaller potential issues raised that are not material. All but
one have not been adjusted for in the financial statements as agreed with the
external auditor.



42.

13

The detailed explanations of the differences will be reported to the Corporate
Governance Committee on 16 March 2023, and are included below for information.

Material ltems

43.

44,

Academy Land Valuations — when schools convert to Academy status the Council
provides the academies with a 125-year lease but retains legal title to the land.
During the 2021/22 audit the Council and the external auditor reviewed the valuation
method used for school land. Following this review the Council and the auditor have
now concluded that the previously agreed valuation method (to use current market
value is no longer appropriate) and to instead revalue the land assets to £1 to reflect
the restricted use to the authority. As a result, a prior period adjustment to the
accounts has been made and a
[...]
ine
with the proposed fees in the audit plan for 2021/22.

Value for Money Arrangements

61.

62.

The Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) was received in February 2023 and will be
reported to the Corporate Governance Committee on 16 March 2023. A copy is
attached for information, Appendix F.

The AAR is a detailed review of the value for money (VfM) arrangements at the
Council. The AAR is a relatively new report, required by the National Audit Office.
The first AAR, for 2020/21, was reported in January 2022. The report covers five
areas. These are:



16

Financial sustainability;

Governance;

Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness;
The opinion on the financial statements; and
Pension Fund arrangements.

63. Overall, the auditor’s report is very positive. The external auditor has concluded that
the Council has a good track record of sound financial management, had appropriate
arrangements in place to manage the financial resilience risks, has a clear and
documented governance framework in place and a well-developed performance
management framework. No significant weaknesses have been reported.

RECOMMENDATION

64. The Committee is recommended to approve the financial statements for 2021/22.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Provisional revenue and capital outturn, Cabinet — 27 May 2022
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s169173/Provisional%200utturn%?20Report%?20-
%20FINAL.pdf

Report to Corporate Governance Committee — 16 May 2023
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s175377/External%?20Audit%200f%20the%2021-
22%20Statement%200f%20Accounts.pdf

CIRCULATION UNDER THE LOCAL ISSUES ALERT PROCEDURE

None.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS

None.

APPENDICES

Appendix A — Financial Statements 2021/22

Appendix B — External Auditors Report - County Council
Appendix C — External Auditors Report - Pension Fund
Appendix D — Letter of Representation — County Council
Appendix E — Letter of Representation — Pension Fund
Appendix F - Auditor’s Annual Report 21/22

OFFICERS TO CONTACT

Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources,
Corporate Resources Department,
@0116 3056199 E-mail Chris.Tambini@Ieics.gov.uk

Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director (Strategic Finance and Property),


https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s169173/Provisional%20Outturn%20Report%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s169173/Provisional%20Outturn%20Report%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s175377/External%20Audit%20of%20the%2021-22%20Statement%20of%20Accounts.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s175377/External%20Audit%20of%20the%2021-22%20Statement%20of%20Accounts.pdf
mailto:Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk

17

Corporate Resources Department,
20116 305 7668 E-mail Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk



file://///LCCFP1/FINDATA/Corp/Final%20Accounts/External%20Audit%20&%20CGC%20Mtgs/1.%20AFR+AAR/2020-21%20and%20earlier/20-21/CC%20071221/Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



19

APPENDIX A

Leicestershire County Council, Statement of Accounts,
Annual Governance Statement and Pension Fund
Accounts 2021/22

Introduction

Narrative Statement

Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS)

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES)
Balance Sheet

Cash Flow Statement

Notes to the Primary Statements

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts

Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund Accounts
Fund Account

Net Assets Statements

Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts

Pension Fund Actuarial Statement 2021/22

Pension Fund Accounts Reporting Requirement

Statement of Responsibilities for Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund
Audit Opinion
Annual Governance Statement

Glossary of Terms

Page

10
11
12
13
80

81
83
84
84
109
111
113

114

123

145



20

Narrative Statement

Introduction to the Statement of Accounts

Councillor Preface

Like all Local Authorities, the County Council’s financial year 2021/22 was impacted by the Covid 19 pandemic. The
results of this and financial pressure
[...]
nder a Joint Committee established under section 102 of the Local Government Act 1972. The Joint
Committee does not have a separate legal personality and is therefore not a separate entity.

Operations relating to EMSS are carried out at both LCC and NCC premises with LCC being the employing authority
and NCC the host authority. In line with the partnership agreement the net expenditure is shared between the two
authorities by allocating an equal share of the financial benefits (savings) accruing from the operation of EMSS. This
has resulted in a share of net costs for the Authority of 44.7%. EMSS does not separately own any assets or liabilities.

A summary of the income and expenditure of EMSS and the associated amounts included in the Authority’s accounts
are as follows:

Total EMSS Amounts Total Amounts
2020/21 Included in LCC EMSS Included in
CIES 2021/22 LCC CIES
£m 2020/21 2021/22
£m £m £m
Income:
(1.4) (1.4) Direct external income - LCC (2.2) (1.2)
(0.5) (0.5) Direct external income — NCC (0.5) (0.0)
(0.0) (2.5) NCC share of net LCC direct costs (0.0) (2.7)
(1.9) (4.4) Total Income (1.7) (3.9)
Expenditure:
6.0 6.0 Direct costs incurred by LCC 6.0 6.0
0.0 0.0 Direct costs incurred by NCC 0.4 0.0
6.0 6.0 Total Expenditure 6.4 6.0
4.1 1.6 Net Expenditure 4.7 2.1

d) Active Together

Active Together, formerly known as LeicesterShire & Rutland Sport, is an active partnership working collaboratively
with a range of partners across Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland, to help communities realise the benefits of a
more physically active life. Active Together is funded from different sources including Leicestershire County Council
(LCC) and Sport England. LCC is the host Authority and Active Together accounts form a part of the overall Public
Health budget. A summary of the income and expenditure specific to Active Together follows:

Other
2020/21 |ncome and Expenditure Sport Local Public Non‘- 2021/22
Category England Authority  Sector public
Income
Income
£m £m £
[...]
y Task and Finish Group on the Council's Corporate Ways of Working Programme
° Corporate Ways of Working Programme - Delivery of Financial Savings

The challenge of overview and scrutiny has always been crucial in supporting the delivery of high-quality services.
This work has continued throughout 2021/22 with meetings reverting to being held at County Hall and webcast
simultaneously.

Corporate Governance Committee

The Corporate Governance Committee is responsible for promoting and maintaining high standards of
corporate governance within the Council and receives reports and presentations that deal with issues that are
paramount to good governance.

With regard to the promotion and maintenance of high standards of conduct by members and co-opted
members within the County Council — decisions and minutes are available on the intranet.

The Monitoring Officer submits an annual report to the Corporate Governance Committee on the operation of
the Members’ Code of Conduct and arrangements for dealing with complaints.

Since April 2021 there have been six complaints (relating to four members) received by the Monitoring Officer
under the Members' Code of Conduct. These complaints were resolved as set out below:

. 1 complaint was withdrawn /not progressed by the complainant,

. 1 complaint was considered by the Member conduct panel,

. 4 complaints did not meet the threshold for further investigation as set out in the scope of the code of
conduct

132



151

During 2021/22 the Committee has provided assurance that: an adequate risk management framework is in
place; the Council’s performance is properly monitored; and that there is proper oversight of the financial
reporting processes. The table below provides summary information of other key business considered by this
Committee during 2021/22 to support the above.

e Quarterly Risk Management Updates and the Risk Management Policy & Strategy

e Informing the External Audit Risk Assessment External Audit Plan (2020/21), 
[...]
gnificant

weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements’. However, overall the auditor’s report was very positive and
concluded that the Council has a good track record of sound financial management, understands, and manages
the financial risks, has a clear and documented governance framework and a well-developed performance
management framework.

Opinion on the Financial Statements

The auditor gave an ‘unqualified’ opinion on the 2020/21 financial statements for the County Council and its
Pension Fund on 13th December 2021. The draft accounts were prepared on time and included a “good set of
supporting working papers.

Annual Audit Plan for the 2021/22 Accounts

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment and Audit Plan was reported to Corporate Governance Committee at its
meeting on 13 May 2022.

The Monitoring Officer

The Director of Law & Governance undertakes the statutory role of Monitoring Officer (MO) for the Council. The
MO has responsibility for:

° ensuring that decisions taken comply with all necessary statutory requirements and are lawful. Where in
the opinion of the MO any decision or proposal is likely to be unlawful and lead to maladministration,
he/she shall advise the Council and/or Executive accordingly,

. ensuring that decisions taken are in accordance with the Council’s budget and its Policy Framework,

. providing advice on the scope of powers and authority to take decisions

In discharging this role, the MO is supported by the Deputy Monitoring Officer and officers within the Legal and
Democratic Services Teams.

Senior Information Risk Owner

The Assistant Director - Corporate Services undertakes the role of Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) for the
Council. The SIRO takes overall ownership of the Council’s approach to handling information risk. Sound
governance is in place, with regular update and exception reports to the Corporate Management Team. The

responsibilities of a SIRO include:

. owning the Council’s policies, procedures and processes 
[...]
 a summary of findings to the
Ombudsman which are to include actions taken to remedy any injustice caused
through any identified failure to provide support.

The Council is currently working on these recommendations. Following a review of

over 3,500 assessments carried out within the timeframe required, detailed
analysis is being followed up on 5 cases. Letters have been issued in all 5 cases

143



162

10.

with responses awaited.

The Council has identified areas to be developed which are reported in the Annex to the AGS.

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2021/22, requires that significant events or
developments relating to the governance system that occurred between the Balance Sheet date, (31 March), and
the date on which the Statement of Accounts will be signed by the responsible financial officer, are reported. The
draft AGS was updated in line with the Code of Practice.

Future Challenges

Significant challenges faced by the Council such as the continuing economic and health and wellbeing impacts of
covid-19, continuing funding shortfalls, driving further Health and Social Care integration, social care reform etc
are detailed within the Corporate Risk Register, which is regularly reviewed by the Corporate Management Team
and presented to the Corporate Governance Committee (the Committee). Managing these risks adequately will
be an integral part of both strategic and operational planning; and the day to day running, monitoring, and
maintaining the Council. The most recent update of the Corporate Risk Register was received by the Committee
at its meeting on 27 January 2023.

Additional challenges continue to emerge, and key areas in particular are:

Financial Sustainability

There is a continued need for additional Local Government funding, that the spending review in 2021 did not
adequately address. Service demand pressures continue to be felt in social care and SEND, which are only
partially met by Council Tax increases and are 
[...]
s a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement and
signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly for
the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP.

16¢



This page is intentionally left blank



293 Agenda Item 7

M Leicestershire
County Council

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE —21°' MARCH 2023

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO THE
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s approval of the
proposed timetable for the appointment of independent members to the
Corporate Governance Committee.

Background

2. The terms of reference of the Constitution Committee include the
function of advertising and interviewing suitable people for
recommendation to the County Council for appointment as an
independent member of the Corporate Governance Committee.

3. Guidance issued by CIPFA recommends that local authorities include
two co-opted independent members on their audit committee to:

e Supplement the knowledge and experience of elected members in
specific areas such as finance and audit;

e Provide continuity outside the political cycle (this being of particular
importance where members of the committee can change annually
or because of elections;

e Help achieve a non-political focus on governance, risk and control
matters.

4. Whilst it could be some time before the relevant statute is enacted to
support this approach the Government has encouraged local
authorities to
[...]
t the new appointments can be put to the County Council
for approval at its Annual Meeting in May 2023, the following timetable
is proposed:

Advertisement 24" March 2023
[Alert to be sent to all County Council Members

attaching copy of the advertisement and a letter

sent to various bodies including district councils

asking them for assistance in publicising the

opportunity]

Closing date for applications 6™ April 2023



295

Shortlisting by the Chief Executive in by 11" April 2023
consultation with the Chairman of

the Constitution Committee and

Corporate Governance Committee

Letter to invite candidates for interview by 14" April 2023

Interviews to be conducted Between 24" and
28" April 2023

County Council meeting 17" May 2023

Recommendation

5. That the proposed timetable for the appointment of independent
members to the Corporate Governance Committee be approved.

Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure

None

Background Papers

Report to the Corporate Governance Committee on 21 November 2022 —
Revised CIPFA Guidance for Audit Committee Members and Officers.

Officer to Contact

Lauren Haslam

Director of Law and Governance
Tel: 0116 305 6240

Email: lauren.haslam@leics.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



297 Agenda Item 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2022.
	6 Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement and Pension Fund Accounts 2021/22.
	Appendix A - SoA 2021-22
	Appendix B - LCC AFR
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings for Leicestershire County Council 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines (continued)
	Slide 5: 1. Headlines (continued)
	Slide 6: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 7: 2. Financial Statements
	Slide 8: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financi
[...]
onomy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 26: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 27: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 28: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 29: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 30: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 31: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 32: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 33: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 34: Pension Fund Arrangements
	Slide 35: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 36: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 37
	Slide 38: Appendix A – Responsibilities of the Council
	Slide 39: Appendix B – Risks of significant weaknesses, our procedures and findings
	Slide 40: Appendix C – An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 41


	7 Appointment of Independent Members to the Corporate Governance Committee
	10 Charitable Trust Future Arrangements.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Tuesday, 21 March 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs D. Taylor CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
 

Mr. O. O'Shea JP CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
10. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2022 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

11. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

12. Questions from members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

13. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

14. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mrs. B. Seaton CC declared a Non-Registrable Interest in agenda item 6: Statement of 
Accounts, Annual Governance Statement and Pension Fund Accounts 2021/22, as she 
was in receipt of a pension from Leicestershire County Council. This item did not directly 
relate to or affect the financial or other wellbeing of Mrs. Seaton to an extent that this 
prevented Mrs. Seaton from participating in the meeting. 
 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC declared a Non-Registrable Interest in agenda item 6: Statement of 
Accounts, Annual Governance Statement and Pension Fund Accounts 2021/22 as a 
close relative was in receipt of a pension from Leicestershire County Council. This item 
did not directly relate to or affect the financial or other wellbeing of Mrs. Taylor to an 
extent that this prevented Mrs. Taylor from participating in the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

15. Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement and Pension Fund Accounts 
2021/22.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the 2021/22 financial statements for approval and reported the key findings 
from the external audit of the accounts. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
In presenting the report the Director of Corporate Resources explained that the audit of 
the accounts was almost complete, but there was one outstanding issue relating to asset 
valuations. This was not expected to be a material issue and the auditor had indicated 
that they expected that once this was resolved they would be issuing an unqualified 
opinion on the accounts. The information the auditor had requested in relation to the 
asset valuations had now been sent to the auditor.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) That the Committee notes that the audit of the accounts is almost complete and is 

subject to the auditors being satisfied with one asset valuation, and that this is not a 
material issue; 

 
(b) That the financial statements for 2021/22 be approved subject to the audit of the 

accounts being complete and there being no material changes to the financial 
statements, and should any material changes be required then officers be 
requested to provide a further report to the Committee. 

 
 
 

16. Appointment of Independent Members to the Corporate Governance Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which sought approval for the 
proposed timetable for the appointment of independent members to the Corporate 
Governance Committee. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed timetable for the appointment of independent members to the 
Corporate Governance Committee be approved. 
 

17. Exclusion of the press and public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and 
that, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information – 
 

• Charitable Trust Future Arrangements. 
 
 



 
 

 

3 

 
18. Charitable Trust Future Arrangements.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director of Law and Governance 
which updated the Committee (sitting as Trustee) on the progress in the transition of the 
Educational Trusts of which the County Council was the sole corporate Trustee. A copy 
of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. The report was not for 
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee notes the progress in relation to the LRCF Leicestershire 

Educational Trust Fund transfer and the position in relation to the tranche 2 closure 
and transfers, and that it be agreed that the tranche 2 transfers can be made 
without conditions, save for use for the benefit of students. 
 

(b) That the position in relation to the Kibworth Beauchamp High School Foundation be 
noted, and officers be requested to establish an officer panel comprising Director of 
Law and Governance, Assistant Director Corporate Resources (Finance) and Head 
of Internal Audit (or their nominees) to further explore the transfer of the trust to the 
Kibworth Beauchamp Parish Council and to report back to the Committee.  

 
 

11.30  - 11.48 am CHAIRMAN 
21 March 2023 

 


